USA and European
Standards for Clothing
to Protect against
Heat and Flame Hazards
Protect Your People®
EN 11612
EN 14116
NFPA 2112

specific applications such as welding . These use a different measure and assessment
EN 11612 Heat Energy Transfer Tests
Test Heat Energy Type Code Letter used on Label
ISO 9151 Convective Heat B
ISO 6942 Radiant Heat C
ISO 12127 Contact Heat F
ISO 9185 Molten Iron Splash* D
ISO 9185 Molten Aluminium Splash* E
The EN test can be said to be more useful for users because
● It provides for specific testing of different  types of heat energy
whereas the US test uses a single test with a mix of radiant and
convective heat energy. The EN tests can therefor be used to ensure
suitability for particular applications and to compare with other
garments
● Whilst the US test establishes only a minimum performance
requirement (pass or fail), the EN tests provides a minimum
performance and classifications above that minimum so can be used
to assess suitability for different levels of risk (Low, Medium, High, Very
High) in general terms
Conclusions
Thermal Shrinkage
Tests and Other
Requirements
A critical factor in protection
provided by primary FR clothing
is the space between fabric and
skin. It provides important
additional insulation from the
penetrating heat energy.
For this reason FR clothing
should never be tight fitting.
Tight clothing may be more
stylish, but it is less likely to
provide effective protection.
Thermal shrinkage of fabrics
used in garments - that is, the
tendency to shrink when
subjected to high temperature -
is vital. If fabric shrinks too
much, in the event of a flash fire
the garment will shrink on to
the skin and increase body
burn.
The thermal shrinkage tests set
minimum performance for the
percentage of shrinkage
allowable
Both US and European standards contain tests to Measure Thermal Shrinkage
  NFPA 2112 - Test ASTM F2894   EN 11612 - Test ISO 17493
NFPA 2112: Clause 7.1.3: Thermal Shrinkage Test
● Fabric samples are tested for Thermal Shrinkage at high temperature according
to test ASTM F2894 (ref clause 8.2)